

79th AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meetings on 6 May 2019

No	Competitions	Defendant	Matters	Basic Facts	Terms	Decision Nos.
1	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) vs. Al Rayyan SC (QAT) on 22 April 2019	Al Rayyan SC (QAT) player, Mr. Gelmin Javier Rivas Boada (AFC/101102/VEN)	Bringing the game into disrepute Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	The Defendant used abusive gestures towards the spectators of the opposing club after scoring a goal in the 21st minute of the match.	<p>1. Mr. Gelmin Javier Rivas Boada (AFC/101102/VEN) is suspended for one (1) match for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. The one (1) match suspension shall be served in the AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) match Al Rayyan SC (QAT) vs. Al Ittihad (KSA) on 7 May 2019.</p> <p>3. Mr. Gelmin Javier Rivas Boada (AFC/101102/VEN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Gelmin Javier Rivas Boada (AFC/101102/VEN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VTC 20190506DC01
2	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Kuwait SC (KUW) vs. Al Najma (BHR) on 15 April 2019	Kuwait SC (KUW) Translator, Mr. Karim Bouzaghba (AFC/132535/TUN)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for an act of failing to conduct himself in a responsible manner.	<p>1. Mr. Karim Bouzaghba (AFC/132535/TUN) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Kuwait SC (KUW) vs. Al Najma (BHR) on 15 April 2019.</p> <p>2. The one (1) match suspension was served in the AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) match Al Ittihad (SYR) vs. Kuwait SC (KUW) on 30 April 2019.</p> <p>3. Mr. Karim Bouzaghba (AFC/132535/TUN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Karim Bouzaghba (AFC/132535/TUN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VTC 20190506DC02
3	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Kuwait SC (KUW) vs. Al Najma (BHR) on 15 April 2019	Al Najma (BHR) Head Coach, Mr. Fethi Labidi (AFC/133074/BEL)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for an act of failing to conduct himself in a responsible manner.	<p>1. Mr. Fethi Labidi (AFC/133074/BEL) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Kuwait SC (KUW) vs. Al Najma (BHR) on 15 April 2019.</p> <p>2. The one (1) match suspension was served in the AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) match Al Jazeera (JOR) vs. Al Najma (BHR) on 30 April 2019.</p> <p>3. Mr. Fethi Labidi (AFC/133074/BEL) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Fethi Labidi (AFC/133074/BEL) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VTC 20190506DC03

4	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Persija Jakarta (IDN) vs. Ceres Negros FC (PHI) on 23 April 2019	Ceres Negros FC (PHI) Head Coach, Mr. Risto Vidakovic (AFC/111240/ESP)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for an act of failing to conduct himself in a responsible manner.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Mr. Risto Vidakovic (AFC/111240/ESP) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Persija Jakarta (IDN) vs. Ceres Negros FC (PHI) on 23 April 2019.</li> <li>2. The one (1) match suspension was served in the AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) match Shan United FC (MYA) vs. Ceres Negros FC (PHI) on 1 May 2019.</li> <li>3. Mr. Risto Vidakovic (AFC/111240/ESP) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</li> <li>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</li> <li>5. Mr. Risto Vidakovic (AFC/111240/ESP) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	VTC 20190506DC04
5	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Al Wehdat (JOR) vs. Al Jaish (SYR) on 16 April 2019	Al Wehdat (JOR) player, Mr. Obieda Ahmad Falah Alsamrieh (AFC/111431/JOR)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for an act of violent conduct.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Mr. Obieda Ahmad Falah Alsamrieh (AFC/111431/JOR) is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Al Wehdat (JOR) vs. Al Jaish (SYR) on 16 April 2019.</li> <li>2. The one (1) match suspension was served in the AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) match Nejmeh SC (LIB) vs. Al Wehdat (JOR) on 30 April 2019.</li> <li>3. The remaining one (1) match suspension shall be served in the following match in the AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage): <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>3.1. Al Wehdat (JOR) vs. Hilal Alquds Club (PLE) on 14 May 2019.</li> </ol> </li> <li>4. Mr. Obieda Ahmad Falah Alsamrieh (AFC/111431/JOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</li> <li>5. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</li> <li>6. Mr. Obieda Ahmad Falah Alsamrieh (AFC/111431/JOR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	VTC 20190506DC05

6	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Kaya FC-Iloilo (PHI) vs. PSM Makassar (IDN) on 17 April 2019	Kaya FC-Iloilo (PHI) player, Mr. Jalsor Baquero Soriano (AFC/84582/PHI)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for an act of violent conduct.	<p>1. Mr. Jalsor Baquero Soriano (AFC/84582/PHI) is suspended for three (3) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Kaya FC-Iloilo (PHI) vs. PSM Makassar (IDN) on 17 April 2019.</p> <p>2. The one (1) match of the suspension was served in the AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) match Kaya FC-Iloilo (PHI) vs. Lao Toyota FC (LAO) on 30 April 2019.</p> <p>3. The remaining two (2) match suspension shall be served in the following manner:</p> <p>3.1 One (1) match suspension shall be served in the AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) match Home United FC (SIN) vs. Kaya FC-Iloilo (PHI) on 14 May 2019; and</p> <p>3.2 The remaining one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Mr. Jalsor Baquero Soriano (AFC/84582/PHI) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>5. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>6. Mr. Jalsor Baquero Soriano (AFC/84582/PHI) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VTC 20190506DC06
7	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) PFC Lokomotiv (UZB) vs. Al Ittihad (KSA) on 22 April 2019	PFC Lokomotiv (UZB) player, Mr. Tukhtakhujaev Islom (AFC/30148/UZB)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for denying an obvious goal-scoring opportunity.	<p>1. Mr. Tukhtakhujaev Islom (AFC/30148/UZB) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match PFC Lokomotiv (UZB) vs. Al Ittihad (KSA) on 22 April 2019.</p> <p>2. The one (1) match suspension shall be served in the AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) match Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) vs. PFC Lokomotiv (UZB) on 7 May 2019.</p> <p>3. Mr. Tukhtakhujaev Islom (AFC/30148/UZB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Tukhtakhujaev Islom (AFC/30148/UZB) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VTC 20190506DC07
8	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Zawraa Club (IRQ) vs. Al Nassr (KSA) on 23 April 2019	Al Zawraa Club (IRQ)	Protest Article 59, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations	The Defendant (Protestor) protested against the performance of the referee (Mr. Ahmed Abu Bakar Said Al Kaf) concerning the quality of his refereeing in the match.	1. The protest lodged by Al Zawraa Club (IRQ) is disregarded in accordance with Article 59.1 (read together with Article 59.4) of the AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations.	VTC 20190506DC08